



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
MONDAY, THE TWENTY EIGHTH DAY OF AUGUST,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA PRASAD
IA No. 1 OF 2023

IN

WP NO: 20460 OF 2023

Between:

Global College of Engineering and Technology Chennur Road, Chinnamachupalli Village
Chennur Mandal, YSR Kadapa District Andhra Pradesh - 516 162, Rep.by Secretary-
cum Correspondent Komma Ram Pavan Reddy S/o Japnardhana Reddy

...Petitioner

(Petitioner in WP 20460 OF 2023
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by Principal Secretary to Government Medical and Health Department A.P. Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh - 522 238
2. The Principal Secretary to Government, Finance Department, A.P. Secretariat Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District Andhra Pradesh - 522 238
3. The District Collector and Magistrate, YSR Kadapa District, Kadapa Andhra Pradesh
4. The Joint Collector, Kadapa, YSR Kadapa District Andhra Pradesh
5. The District Medical and Health Officer, YSR Kadapa District, Kadapa Andhra Pradesh
6. The Directorate of Works and Accounts, HGRF PLUS G87, Bhimaraju Gutta, Anjaneya Towers Ibrahimpatnam, Vijayawada, Andhra Pradesh- 521456
7. The Pay and Accounts Officer Works and Accounts,, D.No. 29-2-52, Manasa Complex Ramamandiram Street, Venkateswara Rao Street Governorpet, Vijayawada, Krishna District- 520002
8. The Assistant Pay and Accounts Officer Works and Accounts,, D.No. 29-2-52 Manasa Complex, Ramamandiram Street, Venkateswara Rao Street, Governorpet, Vijayawada, Krishna District- 520002

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner :
Counsel for the Respondents :

LEO LAW ASSOCIATES LLP
GP FOR MED HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE
GP FOR FINANCE & PLANNING

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents to consider Petitioner Institution's representations and Spandana Applications including representation dated 08-05-2023, and to pass appropriate orders as per law, pending disposal of WP No.20460 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order. (The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

"Heard Sri G.Venkateswarlu, learned Counsel representing M/s Leo Law Associated LLP Sri M.Kondala Rao, Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Medical, Health and Family Welfare and Sri S.Nagaraju, Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Finance and Planning.

2. Having heard the submissions of the Learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner and Respondents, this Court deems it appropriate to allow I.A.No.1 of 2023 with a direction to Respondent No.3 to consider the Representation submitted by the Writ Petitioner dated 08.05.2023 and also the Spandana Applications within four weeks from the date of receipt of a Copy of this Order.

3. The Writ Petitioner is directed to submit a Copy of this Order along with copies of the Representation and Spandana Applications to Respondent No.3 within one week from today. Upon receipt of the Order of this Court, Respondent No.3 within the time specified above, shall pass a Speaking Order and convey the same to the Writ Petitioner, forthwith.

Accordingly, I.A.No.1 of 2023 is allowed."

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- T.Madhavi
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Principal Secretary to Government Medical and Health Department State of Andhra Pradesh, A.P. Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh - 522 238
2. The Principal Secretary to Government, Finance Department, A.P. Secretariat Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District Andhra Pradesh - 522 238

3. The District Collector and Magistrate, YSR Kadapa District, Kadapa Andhra Pradesh
4. The Joint Collector, Kadapa, YSR Kadapa District Andhra Pradesh
5. The District Medical and Health Officer, YSR Kadapa District, Kadapa Andhra Pradesh
6. The Directorate of Works and Accounts, HGRF PLUS G87, Bhimaraju Gutta, Anjaneya Towers Ibrahimpatnam, Vijayawada, Andhra Pradesh- 521456
7. The Pay and Accounts Officer Works and Accounts,, D.No. 29-2-52, Manasa Complex Ramamandiram Street, Venkateswara Rao Street Governorpet, Vijayawada, Krishna District- 520002
8. The Assistant Pay and Accounts Officer Works and Accounts,, D.No. 29-2-52 Manasa Complex, Ramamandiram Street, Venkateswara Rao Street, Governorpet, Vijayawada, Krishna District- 520002 (Addressee Nos.1 to 8 By RPAD)
9. One CC to Leo Law Associates LLP [OPUC]
10. Two CCs to GP for Med Health And Family Welfare, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
11. Two CCs to GP for Finance & Planning, High Court of AP [OUT]
12. One spare copy

MM

HIGH COURT

GRKPJ

DATED:28/08/2023

NOTE: LIST THE MATTER ON 11.09.2023

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2023
IN
WP NO: 20460 OF 2023

DIRECTION

